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DECISION


The Director of Public Safety (“the Director”) has no cause to discipline the peace officer license of Buford (Chuck) R. Walker under § 590.080
 because Walker did not commit an assault under § 565.070.1(3) or (4), RSMo 2000, or under § 565.083.1(3) or (5); nor did Walker commit an act involving moral turpitude.  

Procedure


On February 18, 2004, the Director filed a complaint.  We held a hearing on November 3, 2004.  The transcript was filed on January 6, 2005.  Assistant Attorney General David F. Barrett represents the Director.  Gregory Kloeppel, attorney at law, represents Walker.  

Findings of Fact

1.
The Director issued a class B peace officer license to Walker.

2.
On October 10, 2003, Walker was a patrolman for the Jefferson City Police Department.  He has held that position for the last 25 years.

3.
Walker was a member of a team of officers that Sergeant Robert Clark commanded.  Because of Walker's years of experience, Walker delegated to him supervisory authority over the other members of the team to the extent that Walker conveyed Clark’s orders to the others.  Clark expected that the other officers would obey those orders.

4.
Patrolmen Anthony Ferrell and Lee Holmes were also officers on Clark’s team.  They had been peace officers for five and six years, respectively.

5.
Lincoln University was celebrating its Homecoming on October 10, 2003, an event that required an all-out effort by the Jefferson City Police Department to keep traffic from snarling and to keep the peace.  

6.
Clark and his team were on duty for the Homecoming on October 10, 2003.  Ferrell and Holmes were returning from a traffic assignment to the area of Dunklin and Lafayette, next to Lincoln University.  Ferrell stopped to talk with Detective Mark Edwards.  Edwards was sitting in a police car with another officer.  Ferrell and Edwards talked about a recent Missouri-Nebraska football game.  

7.
Holmes strolled over to sit on the hood of a police car parked about 30 to 60 feet beyond the car Edwards was in.  

8.
Sergeant Clark told Walker that he wanted two officers from his team to go to the intersection of Marshall and Dunklin to control a crowd gathering there.  There was concern that a fight might be brewing.  Walker told Holmes that he and Ferrell were to go to the intersection.  Holmes told Ferrell what Walker said.  Ferrell said something to Holmes about being there in a second and waved his hand.  Walker saw the gesture and interpreted it as being dismissive of the 

order.  Ferrell continued his conversation with Edwards.  Walker waited.  After a few minutes, Holmes asked Walker if Walker wanted Holmes to take care of the crowd himself.  

9.
Three to five minutes after Holmes had informed Ferrell about Walker’s directive, Walker began walking over to Ferrell.  Walker had his baton in his hand because he had been sitting down.  One cannot sit down with the baton on the belt.  The baton is a device evolved from the old nightsticks that officers used to carry.  It is a rod about two feet long with a handle on it.  Police are trained to use it to restrain others by pressing or pushing them with the baton or striking with it, if necessary.

10.
Edwards had gotten out of the car and began walking with Ferrell toward the car where Holmes was sitting.  Walker is six feet five and a half inches tall.  Ferrell is five feet five inches tall.  Walker walked up to Ferrell until they were face to face.  Walker was smiling as he walked up to Ferrell.  Walker was holding the baton at the level of Ferrell’s chest, parallel to the ground and to their bodies.  Walker did not have the baton pointed at Ferrell.  The end of the baton was pointed to the side.  Walker and Ferrell got so close that Walker’s baton touched Ferrell’s chest; the contact was accidental.  Walker told Ferrell never to show a lack of respect to him again.  When the two met, Ferrell was next to the car where he had been conversing with Edwards.  Ferrell took a step back and found himself against the car.  Ferrell pushed at Walker to make room for Ferrell to step away.  A heated verbal exchange followed.  

11.
Sergeant Clark and Edwards broke up the confrontation immediately.  

12.
Ferrell had not been in fear of any physical violence or physical harm from Walker.

Conclusions of Law


Section 590.080.2 gives us jurisdiction of the complaint.  The Director has the burden to prove that Walker has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm'n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  

The Director cites § 590.080, which states:


1.  The director shall have cause to discipline any peace officer licensee who:

*   *   *


(2) Has committed any criminal offense, whether or not a criminal charge has been filed;


(3) Has committed any act while on active duty or under color of law that involves moral turpitude or a reckless disregard for the safety of the public or any person[.]

Criminal Assault

The Director alleges in the complaint that Walker's actions violated four different types of assault statutes:  two different types under the assault in the third degree statute, § 565.070, RSMo 2000, and two under the assault of a law enforcement officer or emergency personnel, 

§ 565.083.
  

Section 565.070, RSMo 2000, provides:


1.  A person commits the crime of assault in the third degree if:

*   *   *


(3) The person purposely places another person in apprehension of immediate physical injury; or


(4) The person recklessly engages in conduct which creates a grave risk of death or serious physical injury to another person[.]

Section 565.083 provides:


1.  A person commits the crime of assault of a law enforcement officer or emergency personnel in the third degree if:

*   *   *


(3) Such person purposely places a law enforcement officer or emergency personnel in apprehension of immediate physical injury;

*   *   *


(5) Such person knowingly causes or attempts to cause physical contact with a law enforcement officer or emergency personnel without the consent of the law enforcement officer or emergency personnel.

The states of mind that Walker must have had to commit these offenses are defined in 

§ 562.016, RSMo 2000:


1.  Except as provided in section 562.026, a person is not guilty of an offense unless he acts with a culpable mental state, that is, unless he acts purposely or knowingly or recklessly or with criminal negligence, as the statute defining the offense may require with respect to the conduct, the result thereof or the attendant circumstances which constitute the material elements of the crime.


2.  A person "acts purposely", or with purpose, with respect to his conduct or to a result thereof when it is his conscious object to engage in that conduct or to cause that result.


3.  A person "acts knowingly", or with knowledge,


(1) With respect to his conduct or to attendant circumstances when he is aware of the nature of his conduct or that those circumstances exist; or


(2) With respect to a result of his conduct when he is aware that his conduct is practically certain to cause that result.


4.  A person "acts recklessly" or is reckless when he consciously disregards a substantial and unjustifiable risk that circumstances exist or that a result will follow, and such disregard constitutes a gross deviation from the standard of care which a reasonable person would exercise in the situation.

We do not find that Walker committed assault in the third degree under § 565.070.1(3), RSMo 2000, because there is no evidence that he intended to place Ferrell in apprehension of 

immediate physical injury or that Ferrell was actually placed in such apprehension.  J.D.B. v. Juvenile Officer, 2 S.W.3d 150, 152-53 ((Mo. App., W.D. 1999).  For the same reasons, we find no crime committed under § 565.083.1(3).  There is also no evidence that his conduct created “a grave risk of death or serious physical injury” in Ferrell, which is necessary to find third degree assault under § 565.070.1(4), RSMo 2000.  

Nor do we find that Walker assaulted Ferrell under § 565.083.1(5) because the contact of the baton with Ferrell was done accidentally and not “knowingly.”  

Ferrell testified, “When he got up to me, I turned around standing right next to the car and he said something to the effect of you dising me and took his nightstick which he had in his hand like this, the long portion here, and pushed me up against the car.”  (Tr. at 13.)  Walker’s account differs:

Q
How was it that your baton came into contact with Officer Ferrell’s chest?

A
When I’m walking in his direction, he’s walking towards me, I just lifted up the PR-24 and it could have been unknown and just told him don’t ever disrespect me ever again.

Q
You didn’t realize you had it in your hand?

A
Not really.

Q
Were you reaching out to him sort of big brother thing trying to reach out, hey, man, you’re screwing up.  Is that what was going on in your head?

A
I wouldn’t honestly say that.

Q
Were you going to give him a good shake?

A
No, it had nothing to do with assaulting him or putting him in harm’s way.  The fact of it is was to get his attention to let him know that under no circumstances whatsoever to disrespect me ever again.

Q
And part of communicating that to him, I know you said it, the words came out of your mouth, but part of that is you wanted to lay hands on him to emphasize the point; is that fair to say?

A
No, that’s not true.

Q
Why did you touch him then?

A.
Because actually he’s walking in my direction, I’m walking in his direction.  When he’s approaching me, the PR-24 is there.  Now, if he took it offensive or whatever else, I don’t know.  But if you’re asking me whether or not it was intentionally to forcibly hit him or anything else, that’s incorrect.

(Tr. at 108-09.)  Holmes’ and Edwards’ accounts are more consistent with Walker’s. 

Holmes thought Walker was joking as he approached Ferrell because he was smiling.  (Tr. at 77 and 85.)  He refused to agree that Walker pushed Ferrell with the baton.  (Tr. at 82.)  He testified, “they both just came together.”  (Tr. at 86.)  

Q 
They come into contact, Walker pushes, Ferrell pushes, Ferrell ends up against the car?

A  
Well, I think it was more of they were just together in the fact that Officer Walker was two foot taller than Officer Ferrell.  From where I was standing, it looked like he was just kind of leaning over.  I didn’t remember seeing an arm forcing him down over the car if that’s what you’re asking me.

(Tr. at 87.)


Edwards also thought initially that Walker was joking.  (Tr. at 90.)  Edwards further described the encounter as “kind of both of them coming with the momentum of Officer Ferrell and the momentum of Officer Walker, if that makes sense?”  (Tr. at 93.)


We do not believe that the preponderance of the credible evidence shows that Walker intentionally pushed Ferrell up against the police car.  Therefore, we conclude that Walker did not violate § 565.083.1(5).  We conclude that the Director has no cause to discipline Walker under § 590.080.1(2). 

Act of Moral Turpitude


The Director also contends that the same conduct that constituted criminal assault is also an act of moral turpitude under § 590.080.1(3).  Moral turpitude is: 

an act of baseness, vileness, or depravity in the private and social duties which a man owes to his fellowman or to society in general, contrary to the accepted and customary rule of right and duty between man and man; everything “done contrary to justice, honesty, modesty, and good morals.”  

In re Frick, 694 S.W.2d 473, 479 (Mo. banc 1985) (quoting In re Wallace, 19 S.W.2d 625 (Mo. banc 1929)).  Whether the crime of assault involves moral turpitude depends on the circumstances.  In re Frick, 694 S.W.2d at 478.  

We do not find that Walker’s conduct shows moral turpitude.  Walker and Ferrell were officers trained in the discipline of a police force that has military-like chains of command and expectations of obedience.  Sergeant Clark regularly used Walker to relay Clark’s orders to team members and expected the officers to obey Walker.  Walker relayed one of Clark’s orders to Holmes, who told Ferrell.  Ferrell treated the order nonchalantly, intending to obey when he and Edwards finished their conversation about football.  Walker did not assault Ferrell as the Director alleges.  Regardless of whether Walker could have handled the situation in a more professional and less confrontational manner, there is no evidence that Walker committed any act that involved moral turpitude.  We find no cause to discipline Walker under § 590.080.1(3).

Summary


There is no cause to discipline Walker under § 590.080.1(2) or (3).


SO ORDERED on February 2, 2005.



________________________________



KAREN A. WINN 



Commissioner

	�Statutory references are to the 2003 Supplement to the Revised Statutes of Missouri, unless otherwise noted.


	�The 2004 amendments to § 565.083 do not apply because they became effective after the date of the conduct in question.  H.B. 1055, 92d General Assembly, 2d Regular Session (2004).
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